

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, MAINE, MARYLAND, AND MINNESOTA**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN*
Solicitor General
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
Deputy Solicitors General
SHUBHRA SHIVPURI
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 510-3920
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

September 27, 2019

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General of Maine
SUSAN P. HERMAN
Deputy Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
of Maryland
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General
LEAH J. TULIN
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
of Minnesota
LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General
JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Legal and factual background.....	2
B. Procedural background.....	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument	13
I. The decision to terminate DACA is subject to judicial review	13
A. The termination decision is not “com- mitted to agency discretion by law”	13
B. New rationales advanced by petition- ers after the termination decision do not make it unreviewable.....	21
C. Section 1252 does not bar review	23
II. The termination decision is invalid under the APA	23
A. The agency’s stated premise that DACA is unlawful is incorrect.....	25
1. Deferred action is lawful.....	25
2. Class-based deferred action poli- cies are a permissible policy tool	27
3. DACA is a permissible class-based deferred action policy	31
4. The agency’s assertion that DACA is illegal rests on a mistaken legal premise	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The agency’s explanation for its decision does not satisfy the APA’s requirements for reasoned decisionmaking.....	41
C. Alternative rationales advanced by petitioners during this litigation cannot save the termination decision	45
1. “Litigation risk”	45
1. Former Secretary Nielsen’s policy rationales	47
III. The judgments of the courts below should be affirmed.....	52
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i>	
567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3, 31, 32, 34
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i>	
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i>	
371 U.S. 156 (1962)	45
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i>	
411 U.S. 138 (1973) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa de Md. v. DHS</i>	
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 41, 45
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i>	
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	48
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i>	
392 U.S. 206 (1968)	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i>	
401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14, 48, 51
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i>	
569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i>	
496 U.S. 384 (1990)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Crawford v. Silette</i> 608 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	41
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	49
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	41, 43
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	48
<i>Foti v. INS</i> 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	14, 19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union v. Smith</i> 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc)	3, 27
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	15, 20, 21
<i>In re United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) (per curiam).....	7, 53
<i>In re United States</i> 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Local 814, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen v. NLRB</i> 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	49
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> 898 F.2d 753 (1990).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25, 41
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Newman v. Apfel</i> 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	39
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir 1998)	17
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	36
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 23, 25, 28, 35
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	53
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	23
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943) (<i>Chenery I</i>)	24, 25, 41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947) (<i>Chenery II</i>).....	34, 46, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	33, 47
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	5
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	42, 49
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam).....	5, 6
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	14
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....	15
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(1)	23
§ 701(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 702.....	14
§ 706.....	18
§ 706(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
6 U.S.C.	
§ 202(5)	3, 40
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(27)(J)	32
§ 1103	26
§ 1103(a)(1)	3, 17, 40
§ 1103(a)(3)	3, 40
§ 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	29, 36
§ 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	29, 36
§ 1158(a)(2)(E)	32
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	26
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I)	32
§ 1182(d)(5)(A)	3
§ 1227(d)(2)	26, 29
§ 1229b(b)(1)	32
§ 1252	9
§ 1252(b)(9)	23
§ 1252(g)	23
§ 1254a	3
§ 1324a(h)(3)	26, 39
§ 1439	32
§ 1611(b)(2)-(4)	27
49 U.S.C.	
§ 30301 note	26, 29
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Dep't of Homeland Sec. Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. Law 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142.....	30
Dep't of State Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 98-164, 97 Stat. 1017 (1983)	29
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	29, 31
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	4, 27
§ 214.14(d)(3).....	4, 26
§ 274a.12(c)(14)	4, 26, 38
28 C.F.R.	
§ 1100.35(b)(2).....	4, 26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
129 Cong. Rec. 25,324 (1983)	29
46 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (May 5, 1981).....	26
55 Fed. Reg. 6058 (Feb. 21, 1990).....	28
84 No. 36 Interpreter Releases 2125 (Sept. 17, 2007).....	30
96 No. 14 Interpreter Releases 14 (April 1, 2019).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Bruno, et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS</i> <i>Memorandum</i> (July 13, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/y5muva2y	27
DREAM Act of 2010, H.R. 5281, 111th Cong. (2010).....	36
Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199, 209 (1969).....	48
H.R. 29, 114th Cong. (2015).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 100-627 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>Immigration Act of 1989: Hearing Before</i> <i>the Subcomm. on Immigration,</i> <i>Refugees, and Int'l Law of the House</i> <i>Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. pt. 2 (1990).....	28
Memorandum from Donald Neufeld, Acting Assoc. Dir., Office of Domestic Operations, USCIS to Field Leadership, <i>Guidance Regarding</i> <i>Surviving Spouses of Deceased U.S.</i> <i>Citizens and their Children</i> (June 15, 2009).....	30
Memorandum from Gene McNary, Commissioner, INS to Reg'l Comm'rs, <i>Re: Family Fairness</i> (Feb. 2, 1990)	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
USCIS, <i>Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake Biometrics and Case Status, Fiscal Year 2012-2017</i> (June 30, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y868mj7y	43
USCIS, <i>Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake and Case Status, Fiscal Year 2012-2019</i> (Apr. 30 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y59zwrttd	32, 33
